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 Evergy Missouri West  
Case Name: 2022 Evergy MO West Rate Case   

Case Number: ER-2022-0130   
  

Requestor Steinmeier William - 
Response Provided May 31, 2022  

 
 

Question:St Joe 2-2 

 Please identify all streetlights gifted by the City of St. Joseph to Evergy West (or its 
predecessor) since 2010, after having been constructed by a developer as part of a City-approved 
development, or by a contractor as part of a City-funded project. 

 
 
RESPONSE:  (do not edit or delete this line or anything above this) 
 
Confidentiality: PUBLIC 
Statement: This response is Public. No Confidential Statement is needed. 
 
Response: 
 
Available records are limited to 2017.  Based on this, the Company identified 61 streetlights that 
were installed by Developers and transferred through the City to Evergy in exchange for a 
maintenance-only rate. 
 

 
 
 
Information provided by: Dan Hegeman 

Location # of Lights Underground
Breakaway 

Bases
Greystone subdivision 4 yes no
Stockyard Exp & Illinois Street 8 Yes Yes
Tuscany Village 8 Yes No
Eastowne Business Park 9 Yes Yes
Eastowne Business Park (Phase 2) 6 Yes Yes
Oak Grove School 5 Yes Yes
Pickett Place Apts 3 Yes No
BIVI Streetlights 3 Yes Yes
Corinth Estates 9 Yes No
Eastowne Business Park 12 Yes No
Location unspecified 6 Yes No

Total: 61
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Attachment(s):  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Missouri Verification: 
I have read the Information Request and answer thereto and find answer to be true, accurate, full 
and complete, and contain no material misrepresentations or omissions to the best of my 
knowledge and belief; and I will disclose to the Commission Staff any matter subsequently 
discovered which affects the accuracy or completeness of the answer(s) to this Information 
Request(s). 
 
Signature /s/ Brad Lutz 
                     Director Regulatory Affairs 
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